PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THB STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Telecommunications Division RESOLUTION T-16017
Date April 9, 1997

RESOLUTION T:16017. TO ESTABLISH THE DEAF AND DISABLED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROGRAMS -
(PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 2881, ET SEQ.) 1997 ANNUAL
BUDGET PURSUANT TO DECISION NO. 89-05-060 ON AN INTERIM
BASIS.

BY COMPLIANCE FILING MADE BY THE DEAF AND DISABLED -
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE ON
OCTOBER 1, 1996.

SUMMARY

This Resolution adopts an interim 1997 anaual budget of $37,765,826 for the

Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Equipnient and Service Peograms, pursuant {0
Public Utilitics Code Section 2881, et.seq.. The interim adopted budget is $109,945 or
approximately 0.29% less than that proposed by the Deaf and Disabled
Telecommunications Program Administrative Committe¢ in its proposed budget.

The interim 1997 annual budget is designed to reimburse (1) each participating
utility for expenses it incurs in the Deaf and Disabled Telecomnmunications Programs
required by Senate Bills 597, 244, and 60, and (2) the Deaf and Disabled

Telecommunications Program Administrative Committee for its administrative expenses.

BACKGROUND

In compliance with state legislation, the Commission implemented three
telecommunications progeams for California residents who are deaf, hearing impaired,
and disabled:




Resohution T-16017 Apil9, 1997
Deaf and Dissbled Tekeoom Program
DDTP 1997 Annval BudgeVmhm

o Telecommunications Devices for the Deaf (TDDs) distribution, per Senate Bill (SB)
$97 (Chapter 1142, 1979);

o Dual Party Relay System, using a third-party intervention, to connect peisons who are
deaf, severely hearing impaired, or speach impaired with persons of nomal hearing, per
SB 244 (Chapter 741, 1983);

o Supplemental Telecommunications Equipment for persons who are disabled, per SB
60 (Chapter 585, 1985).

These programs are all funded by the Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications. Program
(DDTP) Consolidated Budget (Program Budget).

Decision (D.) 89-05-060 (1.87-1 1;030) ¢stablished that the annual Program
Budget be submitted to the Execulive Director and approved by a Commission tesolution
in accordance with the procedure discussed in the Decision.

On October 1, 1996, the Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Program
Administrative Committes (DDTPAC) filed the proposed 1997 Program Budget which
totaled $37,8’15,77 1. A copyofthe DDTPAC’s proposed budget is attached as
Appendix A to this Resolution. |

NOTICE/PROTEST/COMMENTS

On October 1, 1996, the DDTg’AC sent copies of the proposed 1997 Program
Budgel to all parti¢s of record to 1.87-11-030. The Joint Staft ! protested the DDTPAC’s
Proposed Budget on October 16, 1996, one day late. The DDTPAC, GTE California,
Inc. (GTEC), AT&T Communications of California (AT&T), The California Coalition of
Agencies Serving the Deaf and Hard of Hearing (CCASDHH), and The World Institute

on Disability (WID) filed timely reply comments. Pacific Bell (PacBell) filed its reply

comments two days late.

 Joint Staff Protest To The DDTPAC’s October 1, 1996 Filing

In its protest, the Joint Staff raised concerns in several areas and made specific

recommendations in other areas. Joint Staff supports the following in the proposed

! The Joint Staff’s protest joinily reflects the concerns of the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA),
formerly the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA), and the Telecommuniéations Division (TD).

Page -2




Resolutioa T-16017 Apil g, 1997
Deaf and Disadled Tekecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Bedget/mhm

Program Budget: (1) the DDTPAC’s plan to centralize its equipment procurement and
disteibution functions, and program outreach efforts; and (2) thq budget to fund eleven
consu!lahl projects. The Joint Staff is concemed with the service quality problems of
California Relay Service (CRS). Fuither, the Joint Staff recommends that the Program
Budgel include funds for a consultant to study the Call Center concept, and recommends
certain other expense adjustments, as explained below. As aconsequence of these
recommended changes, the Joint Staff proposes a Program Budget of $37,580,879, which
is $294,892 less than that proposed by the DDTPAC.

The Joint Staff supports the basic theme that DDTP should ¢entralize its various
program elements in order t6 adapt to the expanding competitive enviconment for local
wnrclmc telecommunications services in Cahfomla As noted by the Joint Staff'i in its
protest, there are “"approximately 70 new carriers™ 2 or compelitive 16¢al carriers (CLCs),
authorized to enter the local exchange market. At this time, PacBell, GTEC, and other

“local exchange éompanies perform the procurement and distribution functions of DDTP
eqmpmenl and related equnpmcnl outreach efforts. However, as requnréd by the
Commission’s adopted rulés, the CLCs are also to prov ide telecommunications
equipment undér the DDTP to quahﬁed customers. [D.96-02-072, Appendix B, Page 9,
Rule No. 4.F. (10).] Theceiore, the Joint Staff argues that “[t]he DDTP must be able to
function in this new multi-local carrier environment.” 3 Further, the Joint Staff concludes
that the “centralization of the DDTP program functions is an efficient and cost effective
method for providing DDTP services in the new environment.” ¥ The Joint Staff points
out that part of the cost savings will result from a lower overhead rate of 28% for the
DDTPAC ¢ompared to the approximate 83% overheéd for Pacific and GTEC. The Joint
Staff supports its centralization conclusion by providing two examples. The first example
is the high distribution cost of approximately $60 for a Tone Ringer that cost the DDTP

. only $24 to purchase. This cost difference of $36 is mostly attributed to shipping and

receiving charges as well as warehouse loading charges. The second ex:imple is the

? Joint Staff's Protest, page 4.
3 Ibid..
¢ Ibid.




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Telecom Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Budget/mhm

difference between PacBell's and GTEC's building leases and maintenance expenses for
DDTP related operations located in company buildings. PacBell does not include in the
Program Budgét any expense amount, including overheads like electricity, for DDTP

related operations tocated in its own buildings white GTEC included an amount of

$310,000.

The Joint Staff supports the DDTPAC’s efforts to improve its operations by
including funding for eleven consultant projects. As noted by the two examiples
mentioned above, thé Joint S!aff is concemed that the DDTPAC has no “program
standards including budgeting standards and proc;durcs »3 The Joint Staff recommends
that the Comrmsswn ad0pl the DDTPAC’s proposal to fund consultants in order to
dev elop “formal pohcu:s and procedures including but not limited to mtemal ﬁnanc;al
and management controls,” ¢ and to address the centrahzatxon issue for DDTP equipment
procurement and distribution. As part of the examination of the centralization issue, the
Joint Staff supports the DDTPAC's pro‘iaosal to fund a trial test of the voucher system as
the Joinl'S:lal‘ f believes thai the voucher systein might be a cost effective alternative
method for distribution of some of thé DDTP eQui'pmenL The Joint Staff also
recommends that the Commissibn. where it deems necessary, implement the results of
each 6f the DDTPAC’s proposed c'on;ultant projects, including the voucher system, in
1997. _

The Joint Staff also notés in its protest service quality problems resulting during
the transition period between CRS providers. B\'ehkwith the threat (and later imposition)
of fines by the DDTPAC, the Joint Staff shows that service problems continued to occur
as indicated by the many complzints received from CRS users. The Joint Staff
recommends that specific service provisions, including penalties for noﬁ%orn;ﬂiance. be
developed for the transition period in subsequent CRS contracts to prevent the recurrence

. of these service problems.




Resolution T-16017 ’ Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Tekcom Program
DDTP 1997 Anrvsl Budget!mhm

The Joint Staff recommends additional funding of $75,000 for a consultant to

investigate the proposed Call Center concepl. As envisioned by the Joint Staff, the Call
Center will perform customier contact functions related to DDTP prt)ér&ms that are
presently performed by the local exchange companies. In othér words, the Call Center is
proposed to be an information resource point (e.g. the center would direct callers whete to
obtain DDTP equipment) for all DDTP related services on a non-branded competitively
neytral basis. Further, the Call Center will not do any CRS type of custorer ¢ontact
other than to direct calls to the appropriate CRS provider to get CRS related questions
answered. The Joint Staff believes that the proposed Call Center will allow the CLCs »tcr)
offer local exchange service to.thé deaf and disabled custoniers without the ratepayers,
including the deaf and disabled ratepayers, having to subsidize the m:ukéting efforts or
the outreach efforts by each CLC. _.

The Joint Staff also recomimends the following expense adjustments in the 1997
Program Budget: (1) $362,942 be excluded from PacBell’s program operating expense
budget amount of $825.630; (2) $6,950 out of $8,150 for 0ut-of-state travel expense be
excluded from the GTEC program budget; and (3) no specific CRS outreach expense
budget allocation. First, the Joint Staff supports its $362,942 exclusion because: (a)
PacBell incorréctly allocated a pérﬁOr; (38.1%) of its employees lime that was not related
to DDTP activities; (b) PacBell incorrectly included a non-recurring expense of $50,000
for office expansion that was completed in 1996; and (c) PacBell erroneously accounted
for $28,153 for a survey that was completed in 1996. Second, the Joint Staff questions
the $8,150 amount GTEC proposes for travel expenses of its out-of-state employees to
attend DDTP meetings in Catifornia. The Joint Staff argues that GTEC’s use of its out-
of-state employees is discretionary and thus $6,950 should be excluded from GTEC's
program budget. The balance of $1,200 is for travel to 4 DDTP meetings from GTEC’s
. facility in California. Finally, the Joint Staff recommends that no specific amount be
included for funding the CRS Qutreach Specialists to perform outreach only for CRS.
The Joint Staff asserts that the CRS service provider should do its own outreach to
increase the usage of its CRS service. Furthermore, all outreach efforts under the DDTP
should be required to conform to the outreach program standards that will be déveléped

Page-5




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf 2nd Disablad Tekoom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annoal Budgeymhm

by DDTPAC. Oace these standards are developed and approved by DDTPAC, they will
then be submitted for Commission approval. If no standards are submitted for
Commission approval by March 31, 1997, and/or should the Commission not approve
these standards by June 30, 1997, then the Joint Staff recommends that the funding for
dutreach efl forts adopted in the Program Budget be reduced by 50% cffective July t,
19917.

DDTPAC’s Reply Comments To Joint Staff’s Protest

DDTPAC had comments and concerns in several areas addressed in the Joiﬁl
Staff"s protest. These areas are: (1) overhead rates) (2) voucher system; (3) call center;
(4) CRS service quality standards; (5) consultant projects; (6) outréach expenses; and (7)

~ budget review process.

DDTPAC explains that the overhead rate of 28% is too low since it only includes

employes benefits and workers compeansation. The 28% does not include DDTP
expenses such as legal support, administrative support, and other overhead services,
prévidcd by both internal staff and outside professionals, that are required for DDTP
program functions. DDTPAC does not provide a specific overhead rate.

DDTPAC is concerned that the Commission  should not requiré a voucher system
to be implemiented on a perﬁ:anenf basis uatil the results of the trial are known and have
been evaluated. At ll}is time, DDTPAC believes that it is premature to have more thana
trial of the voucher system since complete cost benefit analysis has not been performed.
Nor has the impact of the voucher system on DDTP consumers been studied.

DDTPAC, at this time, is not in agreement with the Joint Staf”s recommendation

_that a centratized Call Center concept is a feasible alternative for equipment distribution

for several reasons. First, DDTPAC believes that a Call Cénter is a major policy change
, requiring telephone companies to abdicate their “legislatively-mandated responsibilities
either direcily to the DDTP or to a DDTP contractor.” 7 Second, DDTPAC is

investigating this idea as part of its efforts to restructure the equipment distribution

7 Reply Comments of the DDTP, page 6.




Resolution T-16017 Al 9, 1997
Deaf and Disablkd Televom. Frogram
DDTP 1997 Annual Budget/mhm

function to serve the needs of CLCs. Finally, there are other functions that are performed
by a utilily that may not be possible at a typical Call Center which is to respond to
consumers® telephone calls. For example, consultation and assistanca on the selection of
appropriate ¢quipment, according to DDTPAC, may not be doqe at a Call Center.
DDTPAC notes that CRS service quality standards already exist and they are part

of the DDTPAC’s Master Agreement. According to DDTPAC, the standards in the
Master Agreement have been reviewed and approved by the Commission.

~ DDTPAC points out that the Commission should not have expectations that the
results of the proposed eleven consultant projects and the Joint Staff’s proposal for the
Call Cenler consultant project be :mplemented in 1997. DDTPAC notes that the total
amount included in the proposed budget for the eleven consultant projects is to
investi gate the feasnbnhty of each individual pmject Once a pioject is determined to tx,
feaﬁb]é, then DDTPAC plans to include, in the 1998 Program Budget funds to
lmplement that particular pro;ecl

Accordmg to DDTPAC, the outreach cxpenscs for the aine Outreach Specialists

should include an additional amount of $176,799 for telephone, travel, and other
administrative expeases. The DDTPAC alleges that the Joint Staff only included salaries
and benefits for the nine Outreach Specialists. |

- The DDTPAC is concerned about the Commission’s process to review its 1997
Prograr’n Budget. Traditionally, the former Telecommunications Branch of the
Commission's Advisory and (fompliance Division (CACD) did the official review of
prior Program Budgets. Howéver, for the 1997 Program Budget, the Commission’s TD,
the successor of the Telecommunications Branch of CACD, is noi a parly with ORA in
their joint protest of the 1997 Program Budget and also the reviewer of the 1997 Program
‘Budget. Therefore, DDTPAC is concemed about the objectivity of the Commission’s

. review process, and whether it witl be maintained in this review process.

PacBell’s Reply Comments To Joint Staff’s Profest

1In its reply comments, PacBell expresses concerns in numerous areas addressed in

the Joint Staff’s protest. These areas areé: (1) the budget review process; (2) the




Resolution T-16017 April 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Telecom Program
DDTP 1997 Annual BudgeVmhm

centralization of equipment procuremient and other program elements; (3) the
consultants; (4) the CLCs participation; and () specific budget items.

PacBell expresses concern that the budget review process is not the dppropriate
vehicle to change the Program's policies . PacBell believes that the tocal competition
proceeding, 1.95-04-0:44, whete workshops were held to address the DDTP under the
competitive local exchange market, is the forum (6 review policy changes to the DDTP.
Another concem expressed by PacBeli is the “conflict of interest” ® for the TD in both
revnewmg the 1997 DDTP Program Budgel and l‘lllng a joint protest with ORA on the
same Program Budget.

PacBell supports thé centralization ofequipr’ﬁent procurement and distribution
functions, Quiréach, and 6thet DDTP pfogram elements. PacBéll believes that the
centralization effort is necessary in the c’ompetiii#é environmeént, and cost savings and
efficiencies are some of the goals in the céntralization of various program elements.
PacBell advocatés the research and trial of an equipment voucher system, to determine
whether it wdl bring additional cost savings to the DDTP program.

PacBell supports the hiring of the eleven consultants proposed in lhe DDTP
budget by DDTPAC in order to successfully advise the DDTPAC and the Commission on
the future direction of the DDTP. Further, PacBell b_e_iie\'és that ¢onsultants should have
an understanding of the disabled community. Moreover, PacBell supports the Joint
Staff’s proposal of a ¢onsultant’s review of a Call Center concept. PacBell believes that
... a thorough comparative analysis to study the efficacy, cost effectiveness and quality of
customer support of Call Center,” ? is required.

PacBell believes that CLCs should be able to recover all incurred cost for their
DDTP equipment and related expenses. According to PacBell, the Joint Staff is
attempting ... to implement policy--if not legislative--changes in the context of a budget

, review.” 1°

N Reply Comments of PacBell, page 2.
* 1bid, page 6.
% Ibid.




Resohution T-16017 _ Apal 9, 1997
e af and Disabled Tekecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Budget/mhm

PacBell disagrees with Joint Staff on several budget items. First, PacBell states
that the $60 charge for a $24 tone ringec represents “the average operating overhead
charges pet piece of equipment directly attributable to the Program.” Y Further, the
amount includes the cost for, among othér things, cmployee staff, budget tracking, and
management team. Second, PacBell believes that the Joint Staff incorrectly assumed that
the amount of $362,942 was for all non-DDTP activities. PacBell states that all non-
DDTP activiti¢s (38.1% allocation factor) have been deducted and that this amount
pertains only to DDTP activities. ‘Further, PacBell states that the Joint Staff applied the
38.1% allocation factor Lo all cost éomponenls instead of just 1o service representatives.
Third, PacBell poiats out that the non- fecuriring expense of $50, 000 is requnred for
physmal mod:ﬁcanons ofa facnhly for new servicé réprésentatives that will be requnred to
support the increased call volumes in support of DDTP. Finally, PacBell agrees with the
Joint Staff®s récommendation that only $4,363.00 from the $362,912 amount should be
reduced from the DDTP budget.

GTEC’s Reply Comments Té Joint Staff’s Protest

In its reply comments to Joint Staff’s protest, GTEC responded to only two items,
building lease/maintenance expenses‘and an expense for travel to and from Texas. First,
GTEC states that through an oversight, GTEC did not include a nu@ber of expense items
in the 1997 program budget. These expense items (e.g. utilitics, taxes, etc. Jare
associated with the lease ¢f a building resulting in a budget augmentation of $310,000.
~ GTEC claims that these expense items are “directly related to and caused by the DDTP
operations, and they should be recoverable from the DDTP.” 12 Second, GTEC betieves
that the expense for travel to and from Texas is due to two reasons. The first reason is the

increase in efficiencies associated with using GTB headquarters employees from Texas

. for DDTP. GTE headquarters employees are often assigned throughout GTE's service

territory spanning 28 states. The costs of GTB Eeadquarters employeés are prorated

"' 1bid, page 7.

1 pesponse of GTEC, page 3.




Resolticn T-16012 Apil9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Teledom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Bydgemhm

among the 28 states, which, GTEC claims, ¢nable then to rinimize overatl costs to the
DDTP by not having a single individual assigned to DDTP from Californta. The second
reason is that travels of GT8 headquarters personnel to DDTP meeetings in California are
at the tequest of DDTPAC and are approved in advance by the DDTPAC.

AT&T’s Reply Comments To Joint Stafi’s Protest

In its reply commeats, AT&T supports the initiatives and proposals in the 1997
DDTP Program Budget and lhe Joint Staff’s protest. AT&T bche\ ¢s that thc 1697
Program Budget will facilitate lhe integration of the DDTP into a compemn ¢ local

exchange environment.’

CCASDHH’s Reph' Comments To Joint Stafﬁs Prqtest

Generally, CCASDHH suppdﬁs the Joint Staff’s protest, but CCASDHH takes
exception to three re¢ommendations. These exc‘cpﬁbns are: (1) the voucher system; (2)
the r‘eslric_l_i'o'n oi‘ the CRS dutreach spec‘ﬁlis&; and (3) the Call Center concept.

CCASDHH agrees with DDTPAC that the 1997 Program Budget should include
funds for trial of the voucher system but not for the i‘mp:lenwmalion of a permanent
system. CCASDHH believes that fesults of the trial should be evaluated to determine if
the voucher system is cost efficient, and to decide whether the use of vouchers would
meet the needs of deaf and disabled customers.

CCASDHH belicves that CRS outreach specialists should continue to conduct
outreach for the CRS service only. One of the reasons, as noted by CCASDHH, is that
CRS outreach specialists would be able to explain the CRS service to the hearing
population to increase usage between deaf and héaring customers. Further, the CRS
outreach specialist would resolve service problems associated with the CRS service.

. CCASDHH argues that CRS outreach specialists are an "lmportant link between the CRS
provider and the consumer.” 3 Nevertheless, CCASDHH recommends that the

Commission approve the total outreach budget for both CRS and equipment distribution.

1 Reply Comments of CCASDHH, page 3.




Resolutica T-16017 Apil9, 1997
Deaf and Disatlad Tekoom Pyogram
ODTP 1937 Annual Budgetinhim

CCASDHH disagrees with the funding of a consultant to study the Call Center
concept. CCASDHH advocates that a new equipment distribution system should be
studied first to examine the myriad of issues associated with the equipment distribution

funclion.

WID’s Reply Comments To Jolnt Staff’s Protest

WID disagrees with Joint Stafi”s efforts “(o transform the annuat budget review
process into long-term reform.” " WID believes that another forum, OII for Compelition
for Local Exchange Service, I.95_-04-04—4,lis' already examining the DDTP 6per‘ati0ns. and
that an “interir“n-pmgmm structure™ ¥ has been agreed upon by ﬁanies for 1997. Any
- changes to ¢liminate the competitive advantage for the local exchange companies should .

not happen at the expense of customers of DDTP.

DISCUSSION

The DDTPAC proposes a total of $37,875,771 for its 1997 total Program Budget.

This amount represents a épns‘ol_idatéd budgel_ for the participaling utilities’ expenses for
each program and DDTPAC's administrative expenses. DDTPAC proboses al997
budget which is a decrease of 12.0% from the proposed 1996 Program Budget. Some of
the proposed projected deceases in the 1997 PrOg_raxﬁ Budget of $37,875,771, as
reflected in SB 244, were because of a new coitract rate for the provision of the CRS
service with MCI along with small decreases in SB 597 and SB 60 expenses. These
decreases were partially offset by a moderate increase in the Administration budget of
DDTP. The increase in the Administrative budget was caused by the transfer of oulreach
functions and several procurement functions from the local exchange companies to the
DDTP.

" Reply Comments of WID, page 1.
" Ibid.




Resolution T-16017 ApNil9, 1597
Deaf and Disablad Tekevom. Progeam
DDTP 1997 Annua) BudgeVmhm

The Joint Staff recommends a 1997 budget of $32,580,879, a 0.8% decrease from
the initial DDTPAC's proposed 1997 Program Budget. A comparison of DDTPAC’s and
Joint Staff"s Program Budget is shown in the following table:

1997 Proposed DDTP Budget
DDTPAC DDTPAC
Joinl Staff exceeds Joint Staft

SB 244 818.903,419 $18, 903 419 ,
SB 60 13,013,397 12,753,430 S259.96?
SB 597 3,945,159 3,835,234 109.925
Admin. 2,013,796 2,088 796 '

TOTAL $37,875.’l?l $37.580,879 $294,892

Program Budget Review Process

PacBell and WID express concerms that the TD's review of the Peogram Budget
should not be the forum to change DDTP policies. In addition, both DDTPAC and
PacBell are concemed about the mtegnty of the Program Budgel review process by the
Commission since both ORA and the TD filed a joint protest.

PacBell and WID advocate that the local compelition procéeding, 1.95-04-044, is
an appropriate forum to change DDTP policies. The Commission recognizes that the
local competition proceeding is a forum for addressing the long-term issue concerning the
distribution of equipment. However, as part of our on-going DDTP responsibilities, we
will continue to examine any policy changes as part of the Budget review process. The
Commission must require that the 1997 Program Budget reflect cost efficient DDTP
operations. Consistent with D.89-05-060, the Commission is obligated to provide *... the
public the continued assurance that their monies are being spent propedy.” 16
Furthermore, the Commission in that decision stated “(i]n order to assure that resources
" are being used effectively, we must have a periodic critical review of utility activities in
implementing the program.” 7 Moreover, “[tJhe Commission has a responsibility to see

that the Trust uses its tesources efficiently to reach beneficiaries with genuinely useful

16 D.§9-05-060, page 29.
7 id.




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disadked Telkecom Program
DDTP 1997 Annwal Budyemhm

services.” '* Therefore, itis imperative that the Commission examing the concerns of
parties that will help to improve the operations of DDTP. The Commission will provide
directions and guidelines that will complement the local compstition proceeding and will
serve as a model for future improvements.

To address the faimess of the budget review process, the Commission assures the
parties that the 1997 Program Budget was reviewed by the Commission staff in an
unbiased mannet. No Commission staff that participated in the filing of the Joint Staff’s
protest is responsible for the preparation of this resolution. All preparation of the

resolulion was done in an objective manner.

Centralization of Equipment and Program Outreach Functions

The Joint Staff, AT&T and PacBell support the DDTPAC’s proposal that the
DDTP functions be centralized in the new comipetitive environment for local exchange
service. These parties believe that the centralization of equipntent pri)éufenment and
distribation and Pfogram QOutreach fﬁnctiOns will be harmonious with the new
comipetitive environﬁment. The CLCs, along with the local exchange companiges, are to
provide telecommunications équipment under the DDTP to qualified customers. Besides
the opportunity to expand DDTP opé;ali()ns to include the CLCs, these parties believe
that the centralization of equipment procurement and distribution functions will improve
DDTP ope-r'ations resulling in cost savings and other efficiencies. One problem
mentioned with the current arran gemént is the high distribution cost of approximately 560
for a Tone Ringer that cost the DDTP onty $24 to purchase. Another problem that we
became aware of during our budget review process is that GTEC used different prices for
the same equipment than PacBell even though all purchases were made under the same
master purchase agreenmient. We assume that this pricing discrepancy has been addressed
. in the 1997 Program Budget by the DDTPAC. Once all purcl;asing functions have been
transferréd to the DDTP 6n a centralized basis, all equipnient puichases should be at

prices that are consistent throughout the program. Moreover, the internal financial

" 1hig.




Resohtion T-16017 Apal9, 1997
Deaf and Dissbled Televom Frogram
DDTP 1997 Annual Budge/mhm

controls, developed by a consultant who will be doing one or more of the twelve
consulting projects, will ensure that such uniform purchasing practices are followed by
the DDTP office in the future. Another group of projects is for the development of the
organizational structure for the equipment procurement and distribution functions.
Hopz(ully, the new centralized organizational structure, along with the internal financial
control, will ensure to the Commission that disparate pricing problems and high
distribution costs will not continue in the future.

With respeéct to the centealization of progeam outreach, including CRS outreach,
the Commission is disappointed that there are no formal procedures to evaluate the
effectiveness of outreach activities. Further, there are no slaﬁdards or criteria to evaluate
the success of outreach activities. Morcover, program outreach has no proper intemal
auditing procedure to verify the accuracy of billings including the delivery of work
products. The Commission expressed its program outreach concem in the approval of the
1996 Program Budgel in Resolution T-15828, which r¢quired the DDTPAC to clarify the
role it eipe_cts the CRS Specialist program to have in thé new compelitive environnient.
Specifically, the Commission rééuesled the DDTPAC to explain the difference between
the CRS Specialists oulreach program from othér program outreach efforts. On May 13,
1996, the DDTPAC submitted an explanation to the Commission’s Executive Director of
how the CRS Speciatists will function after the contract with Sprint for CRS services
expires in October of 1996. In response to that filing, the Executive Director expressed
concern about how the CRS Specialists could be utilized more efficiently. One proposal
suggested by the Executive Director was combining the equipment and CRS outreach
functions. As explained below, we are slill-nol convinced that CRS outreach functions
cannot be combined with other outreach functions performed by DDTP.

In the 1997 Program Budget, the DDTPAC is recomniending that the CRS
. Specialist outreach program come under its own administration, and not under the CRS
- provider as done in prior years. The Joint Staff supports the total 1997 budget funding for
Program outreach, including centralization of equipment outreach, CRS outreach, and

other program outreach efforts. However, the Joint Staff recommends that no specific

funding be included for CRS Specialists to perform outreach only for CRS.

Page - 14




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disablad Telecom Frogram
DDTP 1997 Annual Bodgetmhm

We conclude that CRS Specialists should not strictly do outreach for CRS. This
is consistent with the concept of a subsidy program not funding marketing efforts as
expressed by the Commission in its Universal Sesvice proceeding, D.96-10-066 for
Universal Lifeline Telephone Service (ULTS):

“We are persuaded by the argument of Consumet Action
and others, that the ULTS program should not subsidize the
marketing efforts of each carriee who offers basic service to low
income customers. We must remember that the geoup of potential
customers who qualify undee ULTS is a finit¢ group. Bvery carriet
who plans to offer tesidential sevice will be targeting the same
group of customers. It makes no economi¢ sense to have multiple
marketing campaigns conducted by each carri¢r who is trying to
sign up the same customers, especially when the marketing
expenses of each carriet is subsidized by the ULTS program.” ”

With the ekéeplion of equipment distribution, we find that the ULTS program and the

DDTP have similar functions. Therefore, DDTP should not subsidize the marketing
efforts of each utility who sells basic service to each DDTP customer.

We direct the DDTPAC o change the title of CRS Specialists to Program "
Specialists. These Program Specialists- should be required to perform program outeeach
that will benefit DDTP. The DDTPA_C'éhould also combine the outreach efforts for
equipment distribution, CRS, and other program oulreach efforts. DDTPAC included
two outreach specialists for “Speech-to-Speech,” which requiréd specialized outreach
effort, in the 1997 Program Budget. Since Speech-to-Speech requires a very specialized
Lype of outreach, wé adopt the hiring of 2 specialists to perform that function. In total, the
C(_mmﬁssibn approves 9 Program Oulreach Specialists, including two for Speech—to-
Speech.

The Commission approves the hiring of a consultant for the development of
performance standards that should be done for the Program Specialists, not CRS
: Specialists. The DDTPAC should file with the Commission®s Executive Director by June
1, 1997, the DDTPAC adopted program outreach standards. This filing would require

Commission adoption by resolution on of before July 30, 1997. If the Commission has

¥ D.96-10-066, page 231.




Resohtion T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deal and Disabled Telecom Program
DDTP 1997 Annual BudgeUmhm

not approved the performance standards for the Program Specialists, then the DDTPAC s
expected not to reimburse any oulreach aclivities until further Commission action.

The DDTPAC pointed out that the program outreach expenses listed on page 17
of Joint StafT’s protest did not include $176,799 for travel, telephone, and other
administrative expenses. We examined the table on page 17 listing the four categories of
outreach expenses. On that table, the DDTPAC is correct that the Joint Staff did not
include the 3176.799 in the tabulation. However, the Joint Staf¥ is not proposing to
disallow the $176,799 amount. Ia its protest, the Joint Staff recomniended that the
Commission “adopt the full amount in the 1997 DDTP budge!.” 2 and not the minimum
amount listed on the table. Therefore, we will adopt the total initial outreach budget
amount of $1,383,719, fncluding the $176,799 recommended by both the Joint Staff and
the DDTPAC.

Service » Quality Standards

- The Commission is concemed with the continued service quality problems during
the transition period between different CRS providers, from Spﬁnt to MCE. The
Commission is aware that the CRS service problems with MCI have continued. Even
though the number of average complz;ints per day have decreased in the last reported
period, the number of complaints is still higher than the previous time period with Sprint.
Thus, the Commission directs MCI to initiate service improvements to resolve these
service problems and expects ihe TelecOnmmni\cations Division (TD) to monitor these
improvements. To help TD in its monitoring efforts, MCl should provide service reports
monthly to the Director of the TD. The report should list the number of complaints
received during the month along with the type of complaints in a format to be determined
by TD within 14 days from the effective date of this resolution. Once the format is
, developed by TD, MCI shall provide this montlily report within 30 days after the end of
each reportable month. MCI's report should also include a list of steps it is undertaking

to alleviate the service problem areas. All remedial actions taken by MCI to improve

¥ Joint Staff's Drotest, page 17.

Page - 16




Resohution T-16012 April 9, 1997
Deaf and Dissbled Telecom. Frogram
DDTP 1997 Annoal Budget/mhm

CRS service quality will be at MCI's expense without any reimbursement from the
DDTPAC.

The Commission has also been informed of less than adequate service quatity for
Speech-to-Speech service, which is currently being provided by Sprint on a trial basis.
Sprint's current Urial is expected to end March 31, 1997, However, MCI, the new Speech-
to-Speech provider, has not committed a firm date when it intends to take over this
service from Sprint. MCI was authorized by the Commission (Resolution T-15971 dated
October 25, 1996) to provide this service, ona pr‘évisiOnal basis, onc year from the date it

starts this service. Theie are rudimeatary approved service quality standards for Speech-

to Speech_, as part of the §c_fv_ice standards for CRS as set forth in the Master Agr‘eemen_l‘

with MCIL. Since Speech-to-Speech is a new seevice, the DDTPAC, at the end of the trial
with Spﬁnt; will report back witha proposed set of service quality standards for the _

~ service based on the experiences gainéd from the provisional Speech-to-Speech service
provided to date, as tequired in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 of Resolution T-15971.

The DDTPAC is proposing to have a consultant assist in develoﬁiﬁg service
quali(y standards for equipment dislribuli-(\n. These standards will be submitted (o the
Commission for its approval. As méntioned above, the DDTPAC should also develop
specific service qualily standards for Speech-to Speech. Therefore, it is our expectation
that DDTPAC will finalizé proposed service quality standards for all DDTP services,
including CRS and equipnient distribution. The DDTPAC will provide to the
Commission’s Execulive Director, within 30 da}s from the effective date of this
resolution, a time frame proposal for providing proposed service quality standards for all
DDTP services. As part of 1.87-11-031, the DDTP funding proceeding, we believe that
these standards should eventually be placed in a General Order similar to the General
Order 152 for ULTS. This General Order for DDTP services should have all the
. requirements including service quality standards. Where necessary, appropriate

references could be made to our General Order 133 (B), rules for telephone services.




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9,1997
Deaf and Disabled Televom. Program
- DDTP 1997 Annval BudgeVmhm

Consultant Projécts

DDTPAC re;:ommends in the 1997 Program Budget eleven consultant projects to
be undertaken in 1997, The Joint Staff supports DDTPAC's proposal and re¢ommends
one additional consultant project for the Call Centes concept. All other partles support
DDTPAC 5 fundmg proposal for the eleven consultant projécts. With respect to the Joint
Staff’s proposal for the Call Center consultant pro;ecl the DDTPAC and CCASDHH
oppose this pro;ect because the Call Ceriter concepl is prematute and cannot be done in
1997. PacBell and AT&T suppon the Call Center consultant project. These twelve

pro;ects are grouped into the five following c‘ate_g‘c'_mes:
CONSULTANT PROJECTS

A Y

A OUTREACH PROJ ECTS
. Program Quireach Speuahst .
. Marketing Analysis
B. FINANCIAL AND MANAGE\IENT PROJ ECTS
. Policy and Procedure Manual
. DDTP Bisinés§ Plan -
C. EQUIP\{EN’I‘ CENT RALIZAT ION PROJECTS
1. Preparation of Equipaieat Purchasing/focecasting Plan
. Database Implementation ,
. Warehouse
. Equipment Voucher
. Call Centet
D. SERVICE QUALITY PROJFCTS
. Secrvice Quality - :
. Customér Survey lnfmnauon
E. OTHER -
1. DDTP Compensation Sun'e)'

A detailed description of each projectin mcludcd in the DDTPAC's October 1, 1996 filing of its 1997
Program Budgel.
As noted- in the prior tabulation, Group A consists of two projects: (1) Program

Outreach Specialist (inappropriately called CRS Specialist in the Program Budget) - will
. develop performance standards that are required to evaluate the Program Outreach

Specialists; and (2) Marketing Analysis Consultant - will develop a generic brochure and

other material useful for outreach efforts that will be provided under the DDTPAC

administration. Since the Commission finds that performance standards ate requited to

evaluate the outreach programs, th¢ Commission concludes that the Pfogram Outreach

Page - 18




Resohvtion T-16017 Apiit 9, 1937
Deaf and Disabled Tekecom Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Budgetirhm

Specialist project must be completed by June I, 1997, Further, the DDTPAC nceds to
have a brochure and other DDTP material developed under its own DDTP logo, not under
the local exchange companies logos, by June 1, 1997,

Group B consists of two projects related to development of internal financial and
management controls and the development of a Business Plan. We find that these two
projects in Group B tobe a high p’n‘c‘srily'sincc itis iniparlant that the DDTPAC has the
tools to monitor ité.expenscs and a business plan to direct its resources in the most
efficient manner. We conclude that these two projéct§ in Group B are to be completed so
that DDTPAC has 2 plan to start assuming DDTP responsibitities from the local
t:.lephbne compamcs as so0n as possible.

Group C ¢ontains five projects relalm g to the ¢entralization of equipment
procurement and distribution funcuons As parl of the centralization efforts, dataon
DDTP consumérs and eqmpmenl havé to be dev. eloped to énsure accOuntablhly of all
DDTP equnpmenl plus a plan has to be developed to transfer the equlpment procuremenl
funcuon from the telephone compames to DDTPAC. The othet part of the centralization
efforts is the dls(nbuuon of equipment to DDTP consumers A warchouse will be
reqmred for storage ‘and maintenance for DDTP equipment that will not be part of the
eqmpment voucher trial program. The DDTPAC will require assistance to have the
warehouse on line by January 1, 1998. Further, the DDTPAC will conduct a voucher trial
for some eqmpment types that are readily available in the retall market. Finally, the
feasibility of Call Ceater concept, a customer contacts center proposal, will be
_mvesngated for DDTP operations. We find all five projects to be significant in the
DDTPAC feslruc(uﬁng efforts of its DDTP equipment distribution.

The dev elopment of service quality standards for DDTP equipment distribution
and the dév eIOpment of a surv ey instrument are two projects in Group D. We find that
. these two projects along with the de\’elopment of servicé quality standards fer CRS
services, including Speech-to-Speech are important steps in improving DDTP service to
its customers.

Fmally. the Group B pmject isa DDTP compeénsation survey. This compensahon

survey wnll be 1mp0ﬁant in setting future salary levels and benefits for BDTPAC

Page - 19




Resoltion T-16017 Apdl 9, 1597
Deaf and Disabkd Tekeoom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annudl Bedge/mhm

cployees as it adds staff relating to the ceatralization of various DDTP functions. The
Commission finds the compensation survey will help the DDTPAC set the appropriate
salary and benefit levels for its staff and should be incorporated in the 1998 Program
Budget when conipleted. «

The Commission approves the funding for all twelve projects, including the Call
Center concept, in the 1997 Program Budget. We believe that these twelve projects will
provide new approaches to improve DDTP operations for the niew competitive local
exchange markets. We believe that all twelve consultant projects should be completed in
1997; however, we recognize that may not be f)OSsiblc due to possible resource
limitations and complexities of some projects. Instead we requice that lhé DDTPAC file,
within 30 days from the effective date of this resb]dﬁon. with the Commission’s
Executive Dicector a work plan, for these 12 projects. The work plan should include the
basis for DDTPAC's estimate for timé (6 completé each consultant blfoject. As
mentioned above, the DDTPAC should h_a\'c' the two ﬁrojects in Group A completed by
June 1, 1997, For the other ten projects in Group B thréugh Group B, inclusive, the

DDTPAC's work plan should include an estimated timeframe for completion. The

DDTPAC's work plan for all projects will provide the Commission an opportunity to act

upon it. N
In order to ensure that the selection of consultants for major new projects is done
in an unbiased manner, the¢ DDTPAC should useé an open competitive bidding process to
select consultants for any new projects budgeted at levels of over $20,000. For new
projects budgeted at levels of $20,000 or under, the DDTPAC should obtain a minimum
of three valid bids for the project as a method of selecting the consultant. Under no
circumstances shall the consultant and/or their employees be employed by, or have a
direct or indirect financial relationship with any enti.ly that is represented on any of the
_ following DDTP related committees: (1) the DDTPAC; (2) the California Relay Service
Advisory Committe¢ (CRSAC); and (3) the Equipment Program Advisory Committee
(EPAC).

The DDTPAC should file a progress report every six months from the effective

date of this resolution with the Commission detailing the status of each project. If any

Page - 20




Resolution T-16017 ' ANl 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Telecom. Frogram
DOTP 1997 Annual Budget/mbim

consultant project is completed in 1997, we expect thal the DDTPAC will provide its
implementation plan and analysis along with impacts for those completed projects on the

1997 Program Budgels and future Program Budgets.

PacBell’s SB 60 and SB 597 Budgets

The Joint Staff recommends that $362,942 be excluded from PacBell's operating
expense budget of $825,630 which is part of the total program budget of $8,171,715.
[See Exhibit C-1 attached to this resolution.] The reasons cited by the Joint Staft are: (1)
incorrect allmauon and (2) the inclusion of non- -recurring expenses. PacBell responded
that the amount was correctly allocated and that no amount was included in PacBell's
equipment prOgram operating expenss budget for non-DDTP activitics. Further, PacBell
stated $50,000 of the Joint Staff's recommended total exclusion was for physical
modification of a facnhly for new service representatives. However, PacBell agues that
$4,363.00 of the $362, 942 amount in dispute for the maintenance and housekeeping for
the San Francisco office space should be reduced from its budget proposal. -

We examined PacBell’s workpapers setting forth the derivation of the equipment.
operating expense budgel including those workpapers received on March 14, 1997.
PacBell’s latest documents indicated that the non-DDTP expense amount of $82,492 is
inappropriately included as part of the operating expensc budget. In addition, the non-
recurring expense of $50,000 to purchase work stations for nine secvice representatives is
not properly supported. PacBell projects call volumes to increase in 1997 based upon
1996 experience. PacBell is not able to provide convincing evidence that the number of

new users of DDTP services have shown significant increase over the recent years.

Furthér, DDTP is not offeﬁng any new services that warrant any additional call volumes

in 1997. Therefore, the Comniission adopts an operating expense budget reduced by
~ $132,475, not $362,942 as proposed by the Joint Staff, to $693,135 from $825,630.

GTEC’s SB 60 and SB 597 Budgets

" The Joint Staff reconimends that $6,950 out of $8,150 be excluded from GTEC's
program operating etpense budget of $2,944 492, [Sec Exhibit C-1 attached to this

Page - 21




Resolution T-16017 : ANil9, 1992
Deaf and Disablad Tekevom Frogram
DDTP 1997 Annval Budget!mhm

resolution.] In addition, the Joint Staff discusses GTEC's expensc estimate of $310,000
for building lease expenses but the Joint Staff did not explicitly recommend that this
amiount, nor a lessec amount, be excluded from GTEC's.

Ficst, the Joint Staff ceccommends that $6,950 be removed from GTEC's out-of-

state teavel budget. The Joint Staff argues that GTEC using out-of-state empiOyees for

DDTP meetings is at the sole discretion of GTB management. The Joint Staff included
$1,200 for four trips to DDTP méelings from GTEC's facility in Califoria. GTEC
responded that the use of its out-of-staté staff is efficient and less costly since the cost of
GTB's employees involved in the DDTP lhroughdutr its 28 states bpetétic)ns are prorated
among the individual states. Funh-ér.kG;l‘»EC argues that DDTPAC has ﬁte‘—:{pp’r‘oved the
travel budget to the DDTP micetings. We believe that the use of GTE's emplé)’ees,
instead of GTEC's eniployces, is #l the sole discretion of GTE. Further, the Commiission
is obligated té ensure that DDTP funds are being spent properly. The Commission finds
that GTEC having the pre-approval from the DDTPAC for its out-of-staté travel expenses
is no assurance that DDTP funds are being efficiently used. Therefore, we will remove
$6,950 from GTEC's budget while an amount of $1,200 for travel from GTEC facilities
in California to DDTP micetings will be approved for GTEC's budget. |
Second, in its protest, the Joint Staff questions whether GTEC's expense of
$310,000 for building lease expenses is at a reasonable level. The Joint Staff alleges this
amount is the result of the inconsistent budget standards and proc¢edures for DDTP.
PacBell did not includé any expenses for DDTP related operations located in its own
facilities while GTEC did include the amount for building lease expenses that occurred
on its own property. In addition, GTEC did not have any amount for building lease
expense for its own propedy in the 1996 Program Budget. GTEC responded in its reply
comments that in 1996 it conducted a “comprehensive review of the eipenses affécted by
, this program,” 2! and discovered a number of items that were not included in the 1997
budget. The Joint Staff alleges that this discovery was the result of a question why the
original amount of $60,000, as compared to zero for 1996 budget, was included for

! Response of GTB California, page 3.




Resohution T-16017 Apil 9. 1991
Deaf and Disabled Tekvom: Frogram
DDTP 1597 Annval Budgetmhm

building lease expense in the 1997 budget. Tt is not clear from the Joint Staft’s protest
whether the Joint Staff was recommending a disallowance of $310,000 from GTEC's
program budget. Nevertheless, the Joint Staff emphasized the need for standards for

budgeling program expenses, including building lease expenses.

‘ The Commission is concerned with the inconsistent budgeting standards and
procedures that are uséd to estimate individual ulility expenses. To determine a
reasonable program operating expense budget for GTEC, we ¢xamined GTEC’s
workpapers supporting the building lease expenses and found that electricity was about
half of the total annual lease costs. We also examined PacBell’s workpapers supporting
its building lease expenses, mcludmg electricity, and noted than the lease costs per square
foot for GTEC's lease was over 300% greater U than Pacific’s. There is no justification for
such a large discrepancy between the two utilities. We conclude that PacBell’s fental
lease price per square foot is morc representame of building lease expenses for DDTP
operauons We will impute Pacific's rental lease cosis pet square foot to GTEC's total
square foot of its ease property to derive an amount of $206, 616 for the bmldmg lease in
GTEC’s territory. This amount is then added to another property lease expense in the
formes Contel of California’s territory to derive $219,000, a difference of $91,000 from
GTEC’s estimate of $3 10,000, for boi[ding lease expenses. Since the DDTPAC has no
budgeling standards and procedures at this time, we will not céduce building lease
expense 1o $219,000 from $310,000. Instead, we will réduce the $91,000 difference by
50% to $45,500 which will increase the building lease expenses from $219,000 to
$264,500.

In 1998, to set a reasonable reimbursement range for building lease expenses, we
will require the DDTPAC to have its own budgeting standards. If such standards are not
in place for the 1998 Program Budget, we will require service providers to provide

© workpapers with proper documentation for their program budgets. Itis our expectation

that only expenditures relating to DDTP will be included in the 1998 Program Budget.




Resolution T-16017 Apdl 9, 1992
Deaf and Dissbld Tekecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Budgetmhm

Miscellaneous Revenucs

In the proposed 1997 Program Budget, the DDTPAC did not include any amouat
for Misccllaanus-Rcvenue. The Commission evatuated this item to see if it is proper not
to include any amount {or Miscellaneous Revenue in 1997, Fist, we examined the fines
collected in 1996 and 1997 to date. Furthermore, the Comsmission considered the fines
collected in the last two months of 1995. In 1996, the DDTPAC collectéd approximately
$200,000 in fines assessed (o Sprint and MCI. Of the approxinate $200, 000 l0tal Sprinl
paid 5184 000. The majority of lhc fines assessed agamst Spnnt “ere aftér the new CRS

contract with MCI that was announced in April 1996. Smce MCI o date is havmg
service quahty problems in 1997 we conclude that the DDTPAC will collect about
- $100, 000 in fines from MCl ia 1997. This forecasted amount is based on trends in fines
paid in 1995 and 1996. Further, we expect that the Imscellaneous rev enue will amount to
at least half of the 3200 000 in fines collected by the DDTPAC in 1996 as we expect MCI

to improve its service no later than June 30, 1997, ' _ . B

CONCLUSIONS:

Adopted DDTP Budget and Management Audit

Based_ upon the above discussion, we will adopt an interim 1997 DDTP Program
Budget of $37,765,826. This budget is a spending cap and is not an invitation to spend at
that level. A compaﬁson of the Commission®s approved interim budget and DDTPAC’s
proposed budget is shown on the table on the following page:




Resolution T-16017 Apal 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Tekevom. Frogeam
DDTP 1997 Anaval Budget/mhm

1996 DDTP Interim Budget

DDTPAC Commission Diffecence
Approved (Adopted-Proposed)

Revenues $43,228.908 $43,328,908

Expenses
SB 244 $18,903,419 $18,903,419 .
SB 60 13,013,397 12,876,068 ( 137329)
SB 597 3,945,159 3,897,543 ( 47,616)
Admin 2,013,796 2,088,796 75,000

TOTALEXP.  $37.875.771 $37,765.826 $ (109.915)

Exhibit C-2 summarizes the Commission’s adjustments to the proposed 1997 Program
Budget while Exhibit B summarizes thé intérim 1997 Program Bud get as adopted by the
Commission as well as those proposed by the DDTPAC and the Joisit Staff, Again, we
wish to emphasize that the DDTPAC and the Co'n‘inﬁ‘ssion must ensure that rate payer
funds arc used in the most efficient manner while providing quality services to the deaf,
hard o;f hearing, and disabled customets.

In the 1996 Program Budget approval, the C;mmissi(m ordered an independent
management audit of the DDTP's structure, pratliées, and operations. We have not
received the final result of the management audit. We will exaniine the re,;ull of the
management audit along with the results from the twelve consultant projects, if
completed in 1997, to assess its impact on the 1997 Program Budget, approved on an
interim basis, and future Prograhl Budgets. We belicve that DDTP operations will
change as results of these studies, and expect structural modifications, compatible with

~ the emerging multiple provider local exchange network, will be required in the future.
Thetefore, we require that the results from the management avdit and for those
completed, if any, twelve consultant projects, be incorporated into DDTP operations,

including any recommended struclufal changes, as soon as possible. Thus we believe that

Page - 25




Resolution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disadled Telecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annyal BudgeVmhm

adoption of the 1997 Program Budget should be on an interim basis (o provide us with
the opportunity to adjust the 1997 Program during the course of 1997,

-

Change in Surcharge Level

Section 2881 (f) of the Public Utilities Code places a cap on the fund balance that
should not exceed six months of expected spending requirements. We examined the
present fund balance of the DDTP along with the interim approval of the 1997 Program
Budget. We noticed that the funding balance will exceed the six months expense
requirement if the current surcharge is maintained for the remainder of the year and the
interim 1997 Program Budget is incorporated into DDTP éperations. To eliminate the
surplus fund balance, the surcharge shoutd be reduced to 0.307 from the present

surcharge of 0.36. However, as discussed above, we expect future changes to the 1997

Program Budget which may further change the surcharge requirénient. 'To minimize
customer confusion relating to possible future change, we will fiot change the surcharge
factor at this time. We will revisit this issue latet in 1997 after the submission of the
managenient audit report and detrmination of possible cost savings resulting from

improved efficiencies in DDTP operafions.




Resohution T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Televom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Bedget/mhm

FINDINGS

1. DDTPAC proposes a (otal of $37,875,771 for the 1997 Program Budget. [See Exhibit
B atlached to this fesolution])

2. The Joint Staff proposed a reduction of $294,892 or a total of $37,580,879 in the
1997 Program Budget. [See Bxhibit B attached to this resolution.}

. 3. The Commissibn has the responsibility to ensure that DDTP services are provided in
the most cost efficient manner.

4. In this resolution, we will provide di_reéﬁohs and guidelines that will complement the
local competition proceeding and will serve as a model for future improvements.

5. No Comnﬁs’»s’iéﬂstaff that participated in the filing of thé Joint Staff™s protest is
responsible for the preparation of this resolution,

6. The late filings of the Joint Staff’s protest and PacBell’s response are accepted.

7. DDTPAC will have consultants develop a centralized organizational structure for the
equipment procurement and distribution functions.

8. CRS Specialists will now be called Program Speciatists and will no longer do CRS

outreach only.

9. The DDTP should not subsidize the marketing efforts of each utility that sells basic
service to DDTP customers.. "

10. The DDTPAC will ensure that prograrm funded outreach benefits the DDTP. Such
outreach should include outreach for equipnient, CRS, and all other DDTP services.

11. A budget of $1,383,719, including $176,799 for miscellaneous administrative
expenses, is approved for all program outreach. As part of this program outreach budget,
the Commission adopts the hiring of 9 Program Specialists, including two for Speech-to-
Speech.

12. The Commission adopts the hiring of a consultant for the development of
_ performance standards to be used by the Program Qutreach Speciatists.

13. The DDTPAC should file with the Commission’s Exécutive Director program
outreach standards by June 1, 1997 with Commission approval by July 30, 1997. Ifthe
" Commission does not approve the standards by July 30, 1997, then the DDTPAC is
expected not to reimburse any outreach activities until further Commission action.




Resolvtion T-16017 Apil 9, 1997
Deafl and Disabled Tekodm Program
DDTP 1997 Ancua) BudgaVmhm

14. MCI should initiate service improvements to improve CRS service atits own
expense without any reimbussement from the DDTP.

15. MCl will file & report with the Telecommunications Division (TD) listing number and
type of complaints received during each month. TD will develop the format of the report
for MCI within 14 days after the effective date of this resolution.

16. We approvc the DDTPAC hiring of a consultant to assist in developing the service
quality standards for equipment procurement and distribution.

17. Ten other consultant projects, including the Call Center concept, will be adopted for
the 1997 Program Budget.

18. In order to ensure that the seléction of consultants for major new projects is done in
an unbiased manner, the DDTPAC should use an open competitive bidding process to
select consultants for any new projects budgeted at levels of over $20,000. For new
projects budgeted at levels of $20,000 or under, the DDTPAC should obtain a minimum
of three valid bids for the project as a method of selecting the consultant. Under no
circumstances shall the ¢onsultant and/or their empIO) ¢¢s be employed by, or havea
direct or indirect financial relauonshlp with any cntity that is represented on any of the
following DDTP related committees: (1) the DDTPAC; (2) the CRSAC and (3) the
EPAC

19. We requite that the DDTPAC file with the Commission’s Exécutive Director a work
plan for the 12 consultant projects listed on page 18 of this resolution. The work plan
should include the basis for DDTPAC's estimate fot a timeframe to complete each
consultant projécl except for those (wo projects in Group A. The DDTPAC should have
the two projécts in Group A completed by June 1, 1997, For the other ten prolecls in
Group B through Group B, inclusive, the DDTPAC's work plan should include its
timeframe estimate for completion. The work plan should be fited within 30 days from
the effective date of this resolution.

20. The DDTPAC will file a report, when available, with the Commission’s Executive
Director listing service quality standards for all DDTP sesvices, including CRS services.
As part of this filing, the DDTPAC should report the experiences gained from the
provisional Speech-to-Speech service provided to date. The DDTPAC will provide a
time frame proposal for filing of this report within 30 days from the effective date of this
- resolution.

21. The DDTPAC should file a progress report every six months with the Commission
detailing the status of each project.

22. 1f any consultant project is completed in 1997, where deemed feasible, we éxpect that
the DDTPAC will provide its implementation plan and analysis atong with the impacts
for those completed projects on 1997 Program Budget and future Program Budgels.

Page - 28




Resolution T-16017 Al 9, 1997
Deaf and Disablked Telecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annval BudgeUmhm

23, The DDTPAC néeds to have its brochures and all material undec the DDTP logo, not
under the local ctchange COmpanie.s‘ l(‘)gos '

24, The $12,876, 068 and $3,897, 543 budgets for SB 60 and SB 597 programs
ncspecu\ el) should be adopted.

25 PacBell‘s 1997 budget for SB 60 and SB 597 should be ceduced by $132,495 for
improper allocation of non-DDTP expenses. GTEC’s 1997 budget for SB 60 and SB 596
_should be rechcd by 552 450 for bu1ldu‘ng lease and dnscreuonary travel e'rpenses

| 26 Mrscellaneous revenue should bé increased by SlOO 000 for future fines agamsl MCI '
for 1ts poor quahty of semce for CRS

217. The 1997 Program Budget shOu!d be on an mlenm basis as we will be crarmmng the
: |mpacl of thé final results of the managemcnl audits and results from those completed, if
any, twelve consultant pl‘OjéCtS on the Program Budget. An mtenm 1997 Program Budget
of $37, 756 826 should be adopted.

28 T he surcharge rate of 0 36% wﬂl nol be changed at t'he presenl time.




Resolution T-16012 Apil 9, 1597
Deaf and Disabled Telecom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annual Budget/mhm

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The 1997 approved anaual budget for the Deaf 'md Disabled Telecommunications
Program shall be $37,765,826. The details of this budget arc on page 25 and Appendix B
of this resolution. The 1997 Program Budget is adopted on an interim basis subject to
adjustment by furthet Commission action during 1997,

3. A tolal of $12,876,068 for Senate Bill 60 is adopted.

3. A total of $3,897,543 for Senate Bill 597 is adopted.

4. A total of $100,000 for Miscellaneous Revenue for possible fines collected for poor
quality of s¢rvice is adopted.

5. The DDTPAC is au!honzed 16 conduct twelve consultant projects, including the Call
Centet concept, in 1997. Further, the DDTPAC shall be required to file with the
Commission’s Executive Director, within 30 days from the effective date of this
resolution, a work plan for the 12 consultant projects stated on page 18 of this resolution.
The work plan should include the basis for DDTPAC’s estiniate for the timefranie to
complete each consultant project, et(‘ept for those lwo projects in Group A. The
DDTPAC should have the two projects in Group A comipleted by June 1, 1997, For the
other ten projects in Gréup B through Group B, inclusive, the DDTPAC’s work plan
should include its timefranie estimate for completion.

6. The DDTPAC shall file a report with the Commission’s Executive Director listing

service quality standards for all DDTP services, including CRS services. As part of this

- filing, the DDTPAC should report the experiencés gained from the provisional Speech-to-

_Speech service provided to date. The DDTPAC shall provide to the Commission’s
Executive Director, within 30 days from the effective date of this resolution, a time-frame
proposal for filing of this report. '

7. The DDTPAC should file a piogress report every six months fcon the effective date of
this resolution with the Commission detailing the status of each project. If any consultant
project is completed in 1997, we direct that DDTPAC file with the Comniission’s
Executive Director its implementation plan and analysis along with impacts for those
completed projects on the 1997 Program and future Program Budgets.

. 8. The DDT PAC shall submit the DDTPAC adopted program standards for Program
Qutreach by June 1, 1997. Should the DDTPAC not file its approved program standards
by June 1, 1997 and/or should the Commission not issue a resolution approving these
standards by July 30, 1997, then the DDTPAC is expected not to reimburse any expenses
for outreach activities until further Commission action.




Resolution T-16017 Apil9, 1997
Deaf and Disabled Televom. Program
DDTP 1997 Annval Budget/mhm

This Resolution is effective today.

I hereby Gertify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its
regular meeting on April 9, 1997. The following Commissioners approved its.

, /’-.

Wes)Ey Franklin
Executive Director

GRI-II,RY (DHL(\N
Président
JF"\SIE AR KNIG!I‘, Jr.
" HENRY M. DUQUE =
JOSIAH L: NEEPER
RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners




- “Assel Income

L réTAL'?UNbs AvAJLABLE |

. . JUNENCUMBERED FUNDS END

Appendix A
I 1997 l

DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM

{A)

(8)

(€)

%)

By

AGTUAL
JUN'95-MAY'$6

1596
BUOGET

%96
OQUTLOOK

1997
BUDGET

% DIFF
{Col DICAI C)

" JUNENCUMBERED FUNDS - BEGIN
RECEIPTS
Sucharges
- Tol Reverues
interest
" Proceeds Sa!esn-!alumes

MisceZanebus

16.139._117

35,065,761 ]

472,828
715,051
"0

0

2,500,000|

16,060,527

13,666,250
327000
783,149

0
0
0

15,724,520

40,677,125
386,994
656,298

0

¢

2500.124)

23,244,885

42212214

397,660
619,034
0
-0

" TOTAL RECEIPTS

TELCO EXPENSE

| sasor
| sB244
SB60

38.753.640
54,892,757

3 996 621

19 047 RIY:

12,061,014

14.776.399
60,836,926

4380517 -
24240653 .
13,683,861

44,220,541
. 59,945,061

. 4302 aro
19126 769
12,487,425)

43226508
R
66,473,793

3,945,159
18,503,419
13,013,387

. TOTAL TELCO EXPENSE

N 'ADmms*rRAnstxrmsE :
,n‘:‘stee

| Legal

Audt
lnvestment Advisor -
DOTP - OfficelStalf
ODTPAC

CRSAC

EPAC

Cénsultanls .
Intétpreter Senvices
Electronic Mal
Outreach Expense

35,104,805

28,133

800_

83492
18,000

377,145}

24,941
23,966
13,775
45945
52,991
2398
6,661

42,305,034

- 29,647

3,000
75.000

18,000

416,750
21,325
38,738

- 31,972|

36,125
58,600
4450

35917,054

30,942

. 1,450
89,295
16,500
439,003
28,794
30,716
22,199
56,128
58,740
2,684
6,664

35,861,975

30,504
19,200
217,500
18,000
607,821
27,166
46,743

o7zt

349,250
51,280
6,260
609,000

| To7ALADMN EXPENSE
. |TOTAL EXPENSE

678,247
35,783,053

739 60?
43,044,638

783.112
36,760,176

2,013,796
37,815,774

19,109,704

17,792,288

23.244.885]

28,598,022

48%

NOTES and ASSUMPTIONS:
- [2)12 Méiths Actual Data from 6/1/95-5/3196 -

s 1) Surcharge estimate based on 0. 36'/» surcharge _

-;}.;.f 3) Column B = 1996 Budget as approved by CPUG
> 2[4} Column G = 7 months actual and 5 momhs budget
~ |ffename: 97consol whd -




Appeéndix B

1997 Program Budgétl

DDTPAC

Jolnt -

Adopted

Pioposed

Stali

D:fference

Program

Differénce

Budgel

Recomm.

ODTPAC-Jolnl S!aff

Budget

DDTPAC-Adopted

(A)

(B)

(C)=(A)-(B)

(D)

(E}=(A)-(D)

RECEIPTS

|

1. Surchargés

$42,212,214

$42212,714

$42212.214

_2. Toll Révénues

397,660

397,660

397,660

3. Intefest

619,034 |

619,034

4. Miscellangous

-

619,034

100,600

- TOTAL REGEIPTS

43,228,908

43,228,908

43,328,908

|
TELCO EXPENSE

I

5.SB 597

3945159

3,835,234

3,897,543

- 47,616

6. SB 244

18,903,419

18,903 419

18,903,419

7.SB 60}

13,013,357

12,753,430"

12,876,068

137,329

TOTAL TELCO EXPENSES

35,861,975

35,492,083

35,677,030

184,945

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

8. Consultants

349.250

- 424,250

424,250

9. All Other

1,664,546

1,664,546

1,664,546

TOTAL ADMIN. EXPENSES

2,013,796

2,088,796

2,088,796

"|10. TOTAL EXPENSES

37,875,771

37,680,879

37,765,826




Appendix C-1
B

SB 597 & SB 60 Program Budgels

DDTPAC -

Jolt

_|Adopted

Proposed

-Stail

_{Dittérénce

Program -

Difference

" |Budgel -

Recomm,

DDTPAC-Jolnt Staff -

Budget

(A)

(8)

(C)=(A)-(B)

(D)

(E)=(A)-(0)

1. PacBell

"SB 60 & SB 697 Budgels

$ 8,171,715

_s"‘ 7,808,773

$ 362942

3 8039220

$ 132495

L

I 1

. 2944492

2,937,542

6.950

2892042

52,450

-12. GTEG's -SB 60 & SB 597 Budgels

$ 184945

3 TOTAU

$11,116,207

$10.746,315

$ 369,892

$10,931,262

DDTPAC-Adopled




Appendix C-2

DDTP 199

7 Program Budgel Adjustments

DDTPAC

Joint

Proposed

Staft

Diflerencé

Ditterence

Budgel

Recomm,

DDTPAC-Joint Stat

DDTPAC-Adopted

(A)

(8)

(C)=(A)-(B)

(E}=(A}-(D)

1. Miscellaneous Révenue

0

(100,000)

EXPENSES

2. PacBell - operaling expénse budget

$ 825634

$ 462,692

$ 362,942

$ 132,496

3. GTEC - travel éxpense -

8150

1200

6950

6,950

L [

4. GTEG's Building Lease Expen

310,000

316,000)

0

45,500

[ l

5. Call Cemter Consultant

! 0

75,000

{75.000)

(75.000)

TOTAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

$ 1,143,764

$ 848,892

§ 294892

$ 103,946




